## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA

## BY-LAW NO. 2023-67

## A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN INTEGRITY COMMISSIONER FOR THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA AND TO REPEAL BY-LAW NO. 2021-37

WHEREAS subsection 223.3(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, authorizes a municipality to appoint an Integrity Commissioner who reports to Council and who is responsible for performing in an independent manner the functions assigned by the municipality with respect to any or all of the matters enumerated in section 223.3(1);

WHEREAS Regional Council adopted By-law 2021-37 being a by-law to appoint Mr. Maynard as interim Integrity Commissioner for The Regional Municipality of Niagara until such time as a competitive procurement process took place;

WHEREAS on September 22, 2022, Regional Council passed a resolution that Michael L. Maynard of ADR Chambers Inc., be appointed as the Integrity Commissioner for The Regional Municipality of Niagara, based on his qualifications and experience.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Regional Municipality of Niagara enacts as follows:

- 1. That Michael L. Maynard of ADR Chambers Inc., shall be appointed as the Integrity Commissioner for The Regional Municipality of Niagara for a term concluding on March 31, 2024 with an option to extend from April 1, 2024 to October 31, 2027.
- 2. That By-law 2021-37 is hereby repealed.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and effect on the day upon which it is passed.

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA

James, Regional Chair

Ann-Marie Norio, Regional Clerk

Passed: September 21, 2023